LR - Deed (No-Taxes) 20.00 Recording Fee Name: Monsanto

Ref:

LR - Deed (No-Taxes) Surcharge

SubTotal: 60.00 \_\_\_\_\_

Total: 60.00

12/30/2020 12:26 CC14-DB

Send Tax Statements To:

#14412420 CC0203 -Bayer Research and Development Services y/CCD2 D3 D1

- Register Ø1

LLC

c/o DuCharme, McMillen & Associates, Inc.

P.O. Box 80615

Indianapolis, IN 46280-0615

Return Document To: Steven H. Leyton Stone, Leyton & Gershman, A Professional Corporation 7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 500 St. Louis, MO 63105

#### SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED is dated and effective as of December 2, 2020, by and between MONSANTO COMPANY, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), having an address at 800 N. Lindbergh Blvd., Mail Code E2NK, St. Louis, MO 63167, BAYER RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"), having an address at 800 N. Lindbergh Blvd., Mail Code E2NK, St. Louis, MO 63167.

WITNESSETH, than in consideration of ZERO DOLLARS (\$0.0), Grantor does GRANT and CONVEY to Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee simple, the following described land and premises situate in Kent County, Maryland (the "Property"):

#### SEE EXHIBIT A, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

District - 01 Account Number - 027786

Property Address: 32545 Galena Sassafras Road, Galena, MD 21635

BEING the premises conveyed to Grantor by Asgrow Seed Company LLC by Special Warranty Deed, dated June 30, 2010, and recorded on October 29, 2010, in Liber 0660 Folio 486 in the records of the Kent County Clerk.

TOGETHER WITH any buildings, structures and improvements thereon and any and all rights, easements, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said Property above-described or mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the only proper use and benefit forever of the taxes are paid on the property, covered by this deed, Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee simple.

as well as any other charges which should be collected before transfer of same, pursuant to the Real Property Article Title 3 Section 104 of the Annotated Code of Maryland #01-027780

Part a Merrit Collector of Taxes for Kent County, MDO

Galena, MD - US146F01

AND Grantor covenants that it has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the Property hereby conveyed, that it will warrant specially the Property hereby conveyed, and that it will execute such further assurances of said land as may be requisite.

This deed is exempt from recordation taxes and transfer taxes pursuant to §12-108(p) and §13-207(a)(9) of the Tax Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, in that Grantee is a wholly owned subsidiary of Grantor, and there was no or nominal consideration for Grantor's interest in Grantee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has duly executed and delivered these presents to be effective as of the day and year first above written.

#### **GRANTOR:**

MONSANTO COMPANY, a Delaware corporation

By: Mary M. Shaffer, Authorized Representative

STATE OF MISSOURI ) ss.

COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

On this 2nd day of December, 2020, before me, a Notary Public within and for said County and State, personally appeared Mary M. Shaffer, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that she is the Authorized Representative of Monsanto Company, a Delaware corporation, and that the foregoing instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its board of directors and she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

Morbola Q Shalar Notary Public Michelle A. Shoke

My Commission Expires: 01/08/23

NOTARY SEAL ST

MICHELLE A. SHOLAR My Commission Expires January 8, 2023 St. Louis County Commission #15511680

Galena, MD - US146F01

# PREPARATION CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that this written instrument was prepared by Mary M. Schaffer, Authorized Representative and Senior Assistant General Counsel for both Grantor and Grantee, the parties to such written instrument.

Mary My Shaffer

#### **EXHIBIT A**

### **Legal Description**

PARCEL 1: BEGINNING for the same at an iron pipe at the intersection of the division line between the herein described lands and the lands of Hock-White Farm Associates and the rightof-way line of Maryland Route 290 as is shown on S.H.A. Plats 14461-14464, said point being in the centerline of the old road, now abandoned, that is the extension of Wilson Point Road; and running, thence, by and with the centerline of said abandoned road, which is the division line with Hock-White Farm Associates lands, South 43 degrees 51 minutes 20 seconds East -3043.66 feet to an iron pipe on the northwest side of U.S. Route 301; thence, by and with the northwest side of said road South 40 degrees 28 minutes 10 seconds West - 2286.92 feet to an iron pipe and a new division line between the herein described lands and other lands of Runge (Parcel 2); thence, by and with said new division line North 41 degrees 39 minutes 30 seconds West - 2397.85 feet to an iron pipe, North 46 degrees 08 minutes 40 seconds East - 1383.76 feet to an iron pipe, and North 43 degrees 51 minutes 20 seconds West - 1000.00 feet to an iron pipe, and the southeast side of Md. Route 290 (116 feet from the centerline of the existing paving); thence, by and with the southeast side of said road, as is shown on the aforementioned S.H.A. plats, the five following courses and distances: (1) North 49 degrees 34 minutes 10 seconds East - 590.62 feet, (2) along an arc the radius of which is 5604.58 feet and the chord of which is North 50 degrees 07 minutes 30 seconds East - 109.16 feet, (3) South 86 degrees 46 minutes 50 seconds East - 75.68 feet, (4) South 43 degrees 51 minutes 20 seconds East - 28.00 feet, and (5) North 46 degrees 08 minutes 40 seconds East - 50.00 feet to the place of beginning. Containing in all 134.545 acres of land, more or less.

# MARYLAND STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS & TAXATION

## **AGRICULTURAL DECLARATION OF INTENT**

AC	COUNT#_	027786	DISTRICT_	01 MAP _	8000	BLOCK	PARCEL _	0146
N/	MES: Owr	ner: Monsanto Com	pany; Purchas	ser: Bayer Res	earch a	and Developn	nent Services	LLC
LC	CATION:	Owner and Purcl	naser: 800 N	I. Lindbergh E	Blvd., N	Mail Code E2	2NK,	
S	t. Louis, N	//O 63167						
AC	CREAGE:_	134.54						
I, (	(WE) Baye	er Research and C	Development T_32545 Gal	Services LLC ena Sassafra	s Rd.,	, THE PU Galena, MD	JRCHASER ( 21635	OF THE
HE TH TA	EREBY DE HE ABOVE AX-PROPE	RIBED AS See Exh CLARE MY INTEN PROPERTY IN AC RTY ARTICLE FOR LOWING THIS DAT	TION TO CON CORDANCE R A PERIOD C	ITINUE AND/C WITH THE PR	OVISIO	ONS OF SEC	TION 8-209	OF THE
DI FA DI RI A IIV IS	EPARTMEI AILURE TO JRING THI EQUIRE TH CURRENT GRICULTU IPROVEME A VIOLAT	D DOES NOT REMANT OF ASSESSMED COMPLY WITH THE FIRST FIVE (5) FOR THE IMPOSITION OF TAIR MARKET VARIAL ACTIVITIES CONTON OF THE DECLITHE PROPERTY TO	INTS AND TAXHE REQUIRED ULL TAXABLE THE AGRIC LUE APPRAD R THE CONS ES) OR SITE LARATION. A	XATION UNDE MENTS FOR A E YEARS FOL ULTURAL TRA SAL AND A 10 STRUCTION O IMPROVEMEI VIOLATION O	ER THE AGRICI LOWIN ANSFE 0% PEN OF NON NTS OI	E PENALTIES ULTURAL US IG THE TRAI ER TAX, IT WI NALTY. THE ( I-AGRICULTI N ALL OR PA	S OF PERJUINGE ASSESSING OF PERSONNERS OF THE SERVICE OF THE SERVI	RY. MENT ED UPON E
A	CCOMPANY FORMATIO	ARE, UNDER THE PI YING FORMS AND S ON CONTAINED HER RUE, CORRECT ANI	TATEMENTS) . PEIN, TO THE B	HAS BEEN EX	AMINE	D BY ME (US)	AND THE NFORMATION	
SI	GNATURE_	William H. Clender	nin, Agent and Att	omey for Purchas	ser	DATE	7/00	
	GNATURE vised 5/2006					DATE		
you Cor inac ava taxi Dep	r application. He application. He application in sequently, you contain the properties of a partment of Assertment	oformation for the purpose of However, some of this information in the statutory right to implete. Additionally, personal creview. However, this information state or the federal governments and Taxation as list, the requested information	mation would be con inspect your file an nal information prov ormation is available remment, as provide a comparable for p	nsidered a "persona of to file a written re- rided to the State De e to officers of the St ed by statute. Additi ourposes of establisl	al record" quest to copartment tate, coun onally, if y hing the v	as defined in State correct or amend a t of Assessments a ity or municipality i your property woul value of another pr	e Government Arti ny information you and Taxation is no n their official cap d be used by the s operty in a hearing	cle, §10-624.  I believe to be t generally acity and to State
	MARYLAI	ND STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSES	SMENTS & TAXATION	CHANGING Maryland _	WEBSITE	: - DAT.MARYLAND.GOV		
- 1	i I	SDAT_RP-18		for the Better				

# MARYLAND STATE DEPARTMENT of ASSESSMENTS and TAXATION APPLICATION FOR AGRICULTURAL USE ASSESSMENT

ACCOUNT NO 0277	86 DISTRICT 01	_MAP_8 _PARCEL	LOT 1 SUBDIVISION_	ACREAGE_134.54
1. Name of owner(s):	Bayer Research and D	Development Servi	ces LLC	
<ul><li>1. Name of owner(s).</li><li>2. Is owner age 70 or out</li></ul>				
2. Is owner age 7001	32545 Galena Sassafras	Rd., Galena, MD	21635	
Mailing Address: C	o Ducharme, McMillen 8	Associates, PO E	Box 80615, Indianap	olis, IN 46280
4. Telephone Number:			olly.shaffer@bayer.c	
	ested at agricultural rates: 134.	54		
Acreage in crops:	119.16 Type of Cr	<sub>op:</sub> Corn, Soybean,	, Wheat	
Acreage in pasture	a: 0			
	mment program: 0			-
Name of private or	governmental forestry program t	that the tract is under: N	/A	
* *	of livestock or poultry: (i.e. 3 cattle			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
6. Amount of last harv	est for each crop: 9500 BU C	orn, 4000 BU Soyt	peans, 275 BU Whe	eat
7. Gross sales last year	ar if farm is under five (5)acres:			
A. Crops: \$ _	0	D. Poultry	Products: \$0	<u> </u>
B. Livestock:	0 \$ 0	E. Aquacu	ılture: \$ <u>0</u>	
C. Livestock	Products: \$ 0	F. Other; \$	Specify:	<u> </u>
8. Name and address N/A	of person conducting farm opera	tion if other than owner:		
Yes No 🗸	If yes, give Name of family me	<del></del>		<del></del>
	<del></del>		Yes No 🗸	
	Schedule F in your Federal Inco , written Nutrient Management Pl			
	e created: Yes No A			
•	for use by the Department of A			
		<b>3</b>		
I certify that the above		at and that I conference	d it is my menoncibility (	to notify the
Supervisor of Assessm	statements are true and corre ments if agricultural use of the	ct and that I understand land described above i	d it is my responsibility is discontinued.	to notify the
•	ments if agricultural use of the	land described above i	d it is my responsibility is discontinued.  Date: 10/2/6	to notify the
Signature of Owner:	ments if agricultural use of the William H. Clendenin, Owners A	land described above i	s discontinued.  Date: 19/2/6	<u>)</u> 2
Signature of Owner: CAUTION: A transfer	ments if agricultural use of the	land described above in Agent and Attorney ribed land may require in the state of t	s discontinued.  Date: 19/2/6  position of an agricultura	<u>)</u> 2
Signature of Owner:  CAUTION: A transfer PROPERTY ARTICL!  This form seeks information will result in defined in State Govern request to correct or amprovided to the State Deinformation is available the federal government, Assessments and Taxal	william H. Clendenin, Owners A	Agent and Attorney ribed land may require in NNOTATED CODE OF M Itural use assessment on ver, some of this informatently, you have the statuto be inaccurate or incortaxation is not generally at municipality in their officially, if your property would so of establishing the values	pate: 2/2/2/2  mposition of an agricultural MARYLAND.  In the indicated property. Fation would be considered tory right to inspect your fimplete. Additionally, personavailable for public review. Cial capacity and to taxing lid be used by the State Design of another property in a	I transfer tax. SEE TAX  allure to provide this a "personal record" as le and to file a written nal information However, this officials of any State or epartment of hearing before the
Signature of Owner: CAUTION: A transfer PROPERTY ARTICL! This form seeks information will result in defined in State Govern request to correct or am provided to the State De information is available the federal government, Assessments and Taxal Maryland Tax Court, the	ments if agricultural use of the William H. Clendenin, Owners A of any portion of the above-desc E, SECTION 13-301 - 13-308, An ation for the purpose of an agricul denial of your application. However, and the Article, § 10-624. Consequent any information you believe epartment of Assessments and Toto officers of the State, county, or as provided by statute. Additionation as a comparable for purpose	Agent and Attorney ribed land may require in NNOTATED CODE OF Note Itural use assessment on ver, some of this informate ently, you have the statut to be inaccurate or incort axation is not generally at municipality in their officially, if your property would so of establishing the value on thereof, may have to	pate: 1/2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2	I transfer tax. SEE TAX  allure to provide this a "personal record" as le and to file a written nal information However, this officials of any State or epartment of hearing before the of that other property.
Signature of Owner: CAUTION: A transfer PROPERTY ARTICLE This form seeks information will result in defined in State Govern request to correct or am provided to the State De information is available the federal government, Assessments and Taxad Maryland Tax Court, the	ments if agricultural use of the William H. Clendenin, Owners A of any portion of the above-desc E, SECTION 13-301 - 13-308, An ation for the purpose of an agricul denial of your application. However, and the arrival of the State, county, or as provided by statute. Additionation as a comparable for purpose or requested information or a portion.	Agent and Attorney ribed land may require in NNOTATED CODE OF Mutural use assessment on ver, some of this information is not generally at municipality in their officially, if your property would on thereof, may have to where the property is to wh	pate: 1/2 / 2  mposition of an agricultural MARYLAND.  In the indicated property. Faction would be considered tory right to inspect your find mplete. Additionally, personavailable for public review. Cial capacity and to taxing lid be used by the State Define the provided to the owner of the control of of the cont	I transfer tax. SEE TAX  allure to provide this a "personal record" as le and to file a written nal information However, this officials of any State or epartment of hearing before the of that other property.

j 🔾 B	altimore Ci nation provided Assessments d	ryland Land ity	Instrum  nty: Kent  the Clerk's  d County Fi	ent In Office, S	itate Departmen		Passwel for Chrol Court Cert Recording Validation	(	RECF	ENED 292020 NCE OF
1 Type(s)		Box if addendum In							~~(	2 9 60
of Instruments	X Deed	М	ortgage		) Other	Other	5 <u>-</u>		DE	, at
2 Conveyance Type	Deed of Tr	rust Le	ase	.Д.		Д.	§			NCEON
Check Box	Improved S Arms-Leng	<u> </u>	nproved Sale s-Length (2)		fultiple Accounts Ims-Length [3]		h Arms- 8 h Sale /9/ 8		SIMP	1100
3 Tax Exemptions	Recordation No consideration. §12-108(p)				1 20.82	P		>11 m		
(if applicable)	State Transfer No consideration, \$13-207(a)(9)									
Cite or Explain Authority	County Transfer No consideration.									
4		ation Amount		Finance Office Use Only			· ·			
	Purchase Price/	\$ 0.00			rdation Tax	Consider	ition			
Consideration	Any New Mort Balance of Exis	\$		Transfer Tax Consideration  X( )% =		S				
and Tax Calculations	Other:	\$		X( )% =  Less Exemption Amount -						
Calculations	Other:		s			Total Trans	sfer Tax	= S		
	Outer.		,			X (	n Tax Consideration ) per \$500	on S = S	\$	
E	Full Cash Value	e:	\$ 0.00			TOTAL D	UE	s		
5	<del></del>	int of Fees	<u> </u>	Doc.	. 1		Doc. 2	Agen	t:	
	Recording Char Surcharge	rge	<u>s</u>	<del></del>		S				
F	State Recordati	on Tax	\$ 0.00			<u>s</u>		Tax E	Bill:	1
Fees	State Transfer		\$ 0.00			s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	CB	Credit:	
ļ	County Transfe	г Тах	\$ 0.00			s				
	Other		s			S		Ag. T	ax/Other:	
6	Other		S	1		s				
Description of	District	Property Tax ID	No. (1)	<del>                                     </del>	tor Liber/Folio		Map	Parce	el No.	Var. LOG
Property	01	027786 Subdivision Na	me	0660/48	Lot (3a)	008 Block (3b)	) Sect/AR (3c)	0146	- la	(5)
SDAT requires submission of all	Minor subdivisi	ion plat George F.		et al. Lnd		- BIOCK (30)	- Security	Plat R		FUAcreage (4)
applicable information.		Location/Address of Property Being Conveyed (2)					nveyed (2)			4.54
A maximum of 40	32545 Galena	Sassafras Road, (								
characters will be	Other Property Identifiers (if applicable) Water Meter Account							count No.		
indexed in accordance with the priority cited in										
Real Property Article	Partial Conveyance? Yes No Description/Amt. of SqFt/Acreage Transferred: 134.54									
Section 3-104(g)(3)(i).										
7	If Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed:  Doc. 1 - Grantor(s) Name(s)				<del></del>					
	Monsanto Com		Jrantor(s) .Name(s)		Doc. 2 - Grantor(s) Name(s)					
Transferred From										
	Doc. 1 - Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s)				Doc. 2 - Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s)				Grantor(s)	
8	Doc. 1 - Grantee(s) Name(s)									
Tonneformed	Bayer Research and Development Services LLC				Doc. 2 - Grantee(s) Name(s)					
Transferred To										
	New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address C/O Ducharme, McMillen & Associates, P.O. Box 80615, Indianapolis, IN 46280									
9										
Other Names to Be Indexed	Doc. 1 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional)				Doc. 2 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional)				tional)	
										·
10 Contact/Mail						☐ Retui	m to Contac	t Person		
Information	Name: Steven H. Leyton Firm Stone, Leyton & Gershman									
		Forsyth Blvd., Sui		nuis MC	63105			□ Hold	for Pickup	
					Phone: (314	) 721-7011		Retur	m Address I	Provided
•	11 IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCO.					ОТОСОРУ	MUST ACCOM	ANY EAC	H TRANSF	ER
	1	Yes V No Will the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal						residence?		
İ		— H								
		nt Yes		Joes trails.						
	Assessme	ent Yes	No E		rty surveyed? If s	ves attach nor	or of ourses (if see	ardad ==		
Ĕ	Assessme	ent Yes	No V	Vas prope			oy of survey (if rec	orded, no co	py required	).
Jation	Assessme Informatio	Yes Yes Yes	No D  No V  Asses  Agricultu	Vas prope sment U	lse Only - Do N cation	ot Write Be Whole	low This Line Part			). Verification
Validation	Assessme Informatio Terminal Ve Transfer Numb	Yes Yes Yes	No E  No V  Asses  Agricultu  Date Recei	Vas prope sment U	lse Only - Do N cation	ot Write Be Whole Deed Refere	low This Line Part nce:	Tra Assigned I	n. Process Property N	Verification o.:
mty Validation	Assessme Informatio Terminal Ve Transfer Numb Year Land	Yes Yes Yes	No D  No V  Asses  Agricultu	Vas prope sment U	lse Only - Do N cation	ot Write Be Whole	Part nce:	, Tra Assigned I Sub	n. Process Property N	S Verification  o.:  ock
County Validation	Assessment Information Terminal Vector Transfer Numb Year Land Buildings	Yes Yes Yes	No E  No V  Asses  Agricultu  Date Recei	Vas prope sment U	Geo. Zoning Use	ot Write Bel Whole Deed Refere Ma Gri Pa	Part nce:	, Tra Assigned I Sub Plat Section	n. Process Property N BI	S Verification  o.:  ock
d for County Validation	Assessme Informatio Terminal Ve Transfer Numb Year Land	Yes Yes Yes	No E  No V  Asses  Agricultu  Date Recei	Vas prope sment U	Geo. Zoning	ot Write Bel Whole Deed Refere Ma Gri Pa	Part nce:	, Tra Assigned I Sub Plat	n. Process Property N BI	s Verification o.: ock ot
erved for County Validation	Assessment Information  Terminal Vector Transfer Numb  Year Land Buildings Total	Yes Yes Yes	No E  No V  Asses  Agricultu  Date Recei	Vas prope sment U	Geo. Zoning Use	ot Write Bel Whole Deed Refere Ma Gri Pa	Part nce:	, Tra Assigned I Sub Plat Section	n. Process Property N BI	s Verification o.: ock ot
Reserved for	Assessment Information  Terminal Vector Transfer Numb  Year Land Buildings Total	Yes Yes Yes	No E  No V  Asses  Agricultu  Date Recei	Vas prope sment U	Geo. Zoning Use	ot Write Bel Whole Deed Refere Ma Gri Pa	Part nce:	, Tra Assigned I Sub Plat Section	n. Process Property N BI	s Verification o.: ock ot
Reserved for	Assessment Information  Terminal Vector Transfer Numb  Year Land Buildings Total	Yes Yes Yes	No E  No V  Asses  Agricultu  Date Recei	Vas prope sment U	Geo. Zoning Use	ot Write Bel Whole Deed Refere Ma Gri Pa	Part nce:	, Tra Assigned I Sub Plat Section	n. Process Property N BI	s Verification o.: ock ot
Space Reserved for County Validation	Assessment Information  Terminal Vector Transfer Numb  Year Land Buildings Total	Yes Yes Yes	No E  No V  Asses  Agricultu  Date Recei	Vas prope sment U	Geo. Zoning Use	ot Write Bel Whole Deed Refere Ma Gri Pa	Part nce:	, Tra Assigned I Sub Plat Section	n. Process Property N BI	s Verification o.: ock ot